Total transaction costs (1,280) (1,280)

Net cash proceeds from transaction 605 1,220

NZ reinsurance proceeds1 150 150

Cash proceeds already consolidated2 — (220)

Remaining net cash proceeds 755 1,150

Section 2 AMP Life update 23

Notes:
1. Under the original transaction, capital in excess of target surplus on settlement of A$755m included A$150m of expected New Zealand reinsurance proceeds, now reflected in the 30 June 2019 reported position.
2. Cash proceeds already consolidated includes earnings and capital movements in AMP Life since 1 July 2018 already consolidated in AMP’s financial results but will be adjusted at completion.

AMP Life agreement – proforma capital position
(inc. capital raise)

– Remaining net cash proceeds of A$1,150m will be immediately available
as capital in excess of target surplus on settlement to fund AMP’s new strategy

– The proforma 1H 19 capital in excess of target surplus on settlement of the
AMP Life sale and the capital raise is approx. A$1.8b

Section 2 AMP Life update 24

A$m 30 June 2019
reported

Proceeds from
Capital Raise

Impact from
completion of sale

of AMP Life

30 June 2019
Proforma

post capital raise
and AMP Life sale

Level 3 eligible capital 3,040 650 (350) 3,340

Less: Minimum regulatory capital requirements (MRR) 1,346 – (630) 716

Level 3 eligible capital above MRR 1,694 650 280 2,624

Capital in excess of target surplus on settlement n/a 650 1,150 1,800

– AMP anticipates that the excess above target surplus will first be used to fund
delivery of the new AMP strategy. Beyond this, AMP will assess all capital
management options with the intent of returning the excess above target surplus
to shareholders, subject to unforeseen circumstances

– In addition, AMP has already received A$220m of net proceeds

AMP Life: summary of operating earnings 2017-2019

A$m Reported 6 months
to 30 June 2019

Reported 12 months
to 31 Dec 2018

Reported 12 months
to 31 Dec 2017

Australian wealth protection (22) (176) 110

NZ wealth protection and mature 7 39 71